

Asian Paints Limited

CIN: L24220MH1945PLC004598 Regd. Office: 6A, Shantinagar, Santacruz (East), Mumbai - 400 055 Phone No.: (022) 6218 1000 Website: www.asianpaints.com Email: investor.relations@asianpaints.com

RESULTS OF POSTAL BALLOT

In terms of the Postal Ballot Notice dated 1st March, 2022 and Sections 108, 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) and/or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), Guidelines prescribed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (the 'MCA'), vide General Circular nos. 14/2020 dated 8th April, 2020, 17/2020 dated 13th April, 2020 and 20/2021 dated 8th December, 2021 (the 'MCA Circulars'), Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable laws and regulations, the Postal Ballot results declared on Wednesday, 20th April, 2022, based on the report issued by Mr. Makarand M. Joshi (Membership No.: 5533, COP: 3662), Partner of M/s. Makarand M. Joshi & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries, Scrutinizer, dated 20th April, 2022, are summarized as under:

| Sr. | Type of | Resolution(s) | % of votes | |
|-----|---------------|--|------------|---------|
| No. | Resolution(s) | | In favour | Against |
| 1. | Special | Appointment of Mr. Millind Sarwate (DIN: 00109854) as an Independent Director of the Company to hold office for 5 (five) consecutive years from 21st October, 2021 to 20th October, 2026 | 88.39 | 11.61 |
| 2. | Ordinary | Appointment of Ms. Nehal Vakil (DIN: 00165627) as a Non-Executive Director of the Company | 96.92 | 3.08 |

The Postal Ballot as set out in the Notice was conducted only through remote e-voting process in terms of MCA Circulars. The aforesaid resolutions have been passed by the shareholders of the Company with requisite majority.

The results are also available on the website of the stock exchanges where the equity shares of the Company are listed i.e. BSE Limited www.bseindia.com and National Stock Exchange of India Limited www.nseindia.com, on the website of the Company www.asianpaints.com, and on the website of National Securities Depository Limited at www.evoting.nsdl.com.

For **ASIAN PAINTS LIMITED**

Place: Mumbai Date: 20th April, 2022

George Alexander Muthont

Tel: (+91 484) 6690215. Email: ga.muthoot@muthootgroup.com

Sd/-**R J JEYAMURUGAN CFO & COMPANY SECRETARY**

George Jacob Muthoot



GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT

JHARKHAND, RANCHI-834008 Tel - 0651 - 2283465, 2283466, 2283467 Fax - 0651 - 2284870 E-mail - jhrgov@jhr.nic.in www.rajbhavanjharkhand.nic.in

ADVERTISEMENT

Applications are invited online for the post of $f 1^{st}$ Registrar/ $f 1^{st}$ Registrar (Examination) and $f 1^{st}$ Finance Officer, Jharkhand State Open University, Ranchi.

Online applications are invited from interested eligible candidates having required qualifications for the post of:-

1st Registrar/1st Registrar (Examination) and 1st Finance Officer, Jharkhand State Open University, Ranchi.

All the instructions and link regarding submission of online application are available on website having URL www.rajbhavanjharkhand.nic.in or www.jharkhanduniversities.nic.in from 21st April, 2022 Thursday O.S.D. (Judicial) to Governor -cum-PR 268551 Governor (22-23)_D

Co-ordinator, Search Committee

PUBLIC NOTICE

This is to inform the public at

large that Deenadhayalan

Ramakrishnan (w.e.f. 26th

March 2022), Saipritam

Madhav Amin (w.e.f. 1st December 2021) and Vinod

Mahadev Agre (w.e.f. 1st

December 2021) are no more

associated with the Company

and their act and transactions

not binding upon the

Company and the Company

is not responsible for the

From Brunel India Private

Limited

same

HB ESTATE DEVELOEPRS LIMITED CIN: L99999HR1994PLC034146 Read. Off.: Plot No. 31. Echelon Institutiona Area, Sector 32, Gurugram-122001, Haryana Ph.: + 91-124-4675500,

Fax No. : + 91-124-4370985 E-mail: corporate@hbestate.com, Website: www.hbestate.com

NOTICE Notice is hereby given that Bhagauta Devi Fhakur Prasad Śaroj, Joint Shareholder of the Company has requested for issuance of Duplicate Share Certificate for 11 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each in lieu of ost/misplaced Original Share Certificate No 505554 having Distinctive Nos. 51734851 51734861.

The Company shall proceed to issue Duplicate Share Certificate in favour of the above named Shareholder, if no objection is eceived within 15 days from date o publication of this Notice.

For HB Estate Developers Limite

RADHIKA KHURANA Date: 20.04.2022 (Company Secretary Place : Gurugram M. No.: A32557

UNITED SPIRITS LIMITED

DIAGEO Regd. Office: 'UB Tower', # 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru-560 001. Tel: +91 80 3985 6500; Fax: +91 80 3985 6862 Email: investor.india@diageo.com Website: www.diageoindia.com

Corporate Identity Number: L01551KA1999PLC024991 NOTICE OF LOSS OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

Notice is hereby given that the Company has received requests from the following shareholders for issue of Duplicate Share Certificate(s) in lieu of the Original Share Certificate(s) reported to have been lost / misplaced. The share certificate(s) mentioned hereunder are therefore deemed to be cancelled and no transactions thereon would be recognized by the Company.

| SI. No | Folio No. | Name of the Shareholder | No. of Shares | Certificate Number | Distinctive Nos | |
|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|-----------|
| | | | | | From | То |
| 01 | MS211575 | SHAMSUNDAR KONDIBA NIMBHORKAR | 225 | 12117 | 726093876 | 726094100 |

The public are hereby advised against dealing in any way with the above share certificates. Any person(s) who has / have any claims(s) in respect of the said share certificates should lodge such claim(s) along with all documentary evidences with the Company at its Registered Office within 10 days of the publication of this notice, after which no claim(s) will be entertained and the Company will proceed to issue duplicate share certificates.

> For UNITED SPIRITS LIMITED Mital Sanghyi

> > George Thomas Muthon

Tel: (+91 481) 2581012. Email: gt.muthoot@muthootgroup.com

Place: Mumbai (Company Secretary) Dated: 20.04.2022



Muthoot Finance Limited

Our Company was originally incorporated at Kochi, Kerala as a private limited company on March 14, 1997 under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, with the name "The Muthoot Finance Private Limited". Our Company was converted into a public limited company on November 18, 2008 with the name "Multhoot Finance Limited" and received a free interest and the Belief Prospectus. Our Company, yet a received a free in consequent to change in status on December 02, 2008 from the Registered office of our Company, see section titled "History and Main Objects" on page 88 of the Shelf Prospectus. Our Company is a Systemically Important Non- Deposit Taking Non- Banking Financial Company, registered with the Reserve Bank of India under Section 45-IA of the RBI Act, 1934 having registration no.N.16.00167 dated December 12, 2008.

Corporate identity number: L65910KL1997PLC011300; PAN: AABCT0343B

Corporate Identity numbers: Logaritat Instruction (Faix: Auction 1996)

Registered and Corporate Office: 2nd Floor, Muthoot Chambers, Opposite Saritha Theatre Complex, Banerji Road, Kochi - 682 018, India.

Tel: (+91 484) 239 4712; Fax: (+91 484) 239 6506; Website: www.muthootfinance.com; Email: ncd@muthootgroup.com.

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer: Rajesh A; Tel: (+91 484) 669 0255; Fax: (+91 484) 239 6506; E-mail: cs@muthootgroup.com

Chief Financial Officer: Oommen K Mammen; Tel: (+91 484) 2397156 Email: commen@muthootgroup.com

PUBLIC ISSUE BY MUTHOOT FINANCE LIMITED ("COMPANY" OR THE "ISSUER") OF SECURED, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹ 1,000 MILLION ("BASE ISSUE SIZE") WITH AN OPTION TO RETAIN OVERSUBSCRIPTION UP TO ₹ 4,000 MILLION AGGREGATING UP TO \$0,00,000 NCDs AMOUNTING TO ₹ 5,000 MILLION ("TRANCHE I ISSUE") FIGURE 1 SOLE 1 AND ELIGIBLE PROSPECTUS AND ELIGIBLE PROSPECTUS AND ELIGIBLE PROSPECTUS DATED MARCH 30, 2022 FIGURE 1 FRANCHE I PROSPECTUS DATED MARCH 30, 2022 **PROMOTERS**

Tel: (+91 471) 2329058, Email: gj.muthoot@muthootgroup.com

CREDIT RATING: "[ICRA] AA+/(Stable)" by ICRA LIMITED

The NCDs proposed to be issued under this Issue have been rated [ICRA] AA+/Stable (pronounced as ICRA Double A plus rating with stable outlook) by ICRA vide its letter dated February 23, 2022 and further revalidated by rating letter dated March 23, 2022. The aforesaid rating of the NCDs by ICRA indicates high degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations. The rating provided by ICRA may be suspended, withdrawn or revised at any time by the assigning rating agency and should be evaluated independently of any other ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and investors should take their own decisions. The rating of '[ICRA]AA+' by ICRA Limited indicate that instruments with these ratings are considered to have a high degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations. Such instruments carry very low credit risk. For the rating letter, rationale / press release of these ratings, see pages 130 to 148 of the Tranche I Prospectus.

The Tranche I issue is being made pursuant to the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 (the "SEBI NCS Regulations"), the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder to the extent notified

CONTENTS OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY AS REGARDS ITS OBJECTS: INVESTORS ARE REQUESTED TO REFER CLAUSE III OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY FOR THE MAIN OBJECTS INCIDENTAL AND ANCILLARY TO THE ATTAINMENT OF MAIN OBJECTS OF THE COMPANY. THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE LIABILITY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY: LIMITED BY SHARES

AMOUNT OF CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE: THE ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS ON DECEMBER 31, 2021 IS AS FOLLOW:

| Particulars | Amount in ₹ |
|--|------------------|
| Authorised share capital | |
| 450,000,000 Equity Shares of ₹10.00 each | 4,500,000,000.00 |
| 5,000,000 Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹1,000.00 each | 5,000,000,000.00 |
| TOTAL | 9,500,000,000.00 |
| Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital | |
| 401.344.541 Equity Shares of ₹10.00 each | 4.013.445.410 |

NAMES OF SIGNATORIES OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE NUMBER OF SHARES SUBSCRIBED BY THEM:

GIVEN BELOW ARE THE NAMES OF THE SIGNATORIES OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION AND THE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES SUBSCRIBED BY THEM AT THE TIME OF SIGNING OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

| Name of the Subscriber | Number of Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹10 each | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|
| M.G George Muthoot | 1,000 | | |
| George Thomas Muthoot | 1,000 | | |
| George Jacob Muthoot | 1,000 | | |
| George Alexander Muthoot | 1.000 | | |

ADDENDUM TO SHELF PROSPECTUS DATED MARCH 30, 2022, AND TRANCHE I PROSPECTUS DATED MARCH 30, 2022.

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on April 18, 2022 has considered and approved an interim dividend for the financial year 2021-22 at the rate of Rs. 20 per equity share. Accordingly, following disclosure with respect to dividends declared by the Company shall be added under chapter titled "Material Developments" on page 153 of the Shelf Prospectus and page 42 of Tranche I Prospectus

"Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on April 18, 2022 had declared an interim dividend of ₹ 20 per equity share. Further, the disclosure with respect to dividends declared by the Company appearing in chapter titled "Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures" on page 234 of the Shelf Prospectus and on page 119 of the Tranche I Prospectus shall stand updated as hereunder:

Dividend: Our Company has a dividend policy approved by the Board. The Board of Directors may declare one or more interim dividend after approval of the audited financial statements by the Board and will be paid after approval of shareholders in the Annual General Meeting. The Board will consider financial and other parameters

The dividends paid by our Company are as follows

| Financial Year | Nature of Dividend | Dividend Per Equity Share of ₹ 10 each (in ₹) | |
|-----------------|--------------------|--|--|
| 2021-22 Interim | | 20.00 | |
| 2020-21 | Interim | 20.00 | |
| 2019-20 Interim | | 15.00 | |
| 2018-19 | Interim | 12.00 | |

ASBA | Simple, Safe, Smart way of Application!!! | "Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) is a better way of applying to issues by simply blocking the fund in the bank account, For further details, check section on ASBA below Mandatory in public issues from October 1, 2018. No cheque will be accepted.

UPI – Now available in ASBA for Retail Individual Investors. Bidders are required to ensure that the bank account used for bidding is linked to their PAN. UP is now available for Retail Individual Investors submitting bids upto an application value of ₹ 2,00,000, applying through Designated Intermediaries, SCSBs or through the BSE Direct App / Web interface of stock exchange or any other permitted methods. For details of the ASBA and UPI process, refer to the details given in the Application Form and also refer to the section "Issue Procedure" beginning on page 67 of the Tranche I Prospectus. List of banks supporting UPI is also available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in. Axis Bank Limited has been appointed as Sponsor Bank for the Tranche I Issue, in accordance with the requirements of the SEBI Operational Circular.

PROPOSED LISTING: The NCDs offered through the Tranche I Prospectus are proposed to be listed on BSE. For the purposes of the Tranche I Issue, BSE shall be the Designated Stock Exchange. Our company has received an "in-principle" approval from BSE vide their letter no. DCS/BM/PI-BOND/029/21-22 dated March 25, 2022. DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF BSE: "It is to be distinctly understood that the permission given by BSE Limited nor does it certify the correctness or completeness of any of the contents of the Prospectus. The investors are advised to refer to the Prospectus for the full text of the Disclaimer clause of the BSE Limited.

DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF USE OF BSE ELECTRONIC PLATFORM: "It is to be distinctly understood that the permission given by BSE to use their network and software of the Online system should not in any way be deemed or construed that the compliance with various statutory requirements approved by the Exchange; nor does it in any manner warrant, certify or endorse the correctness or completeness. e with the statutory and other requirements nor does it take any responsibility for the financial or other soundness of this Company, its promoters, its management or any scheme or project of this Company. It is also to be distinctly understood that the approval given by BSE is only to use the software for participating in system of making application process. DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF ICRA: "ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents."

DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF RBI: "The company is having a valid Certificate of Registration dated December 12, 2008 issued by The Reserve Bank of India ander Section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India under Section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India ander Section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank sentations made or opinions expressed by the company and for repayment of deposits/ discharge of liability by the company."

GENERAL RISK: Investors are advised to read the Risk Factors carefully before taking an investment decision, the investors must rely on their own examination of the Issue, For taking an investment decision, the investors is invited to the section titled Risk Factors on pages 14 to 36 of the Shelf Prospectus before making an investment in the Tranche I Issue. The Tranche I Prospectus has not been and will not be approved by any regulatory authority in India, including the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI"), the Registrar of Companies at Kerala and Lakshadweep ("RoC") or any Stock Exchange in India

| LEAD MANAGER TO THE ISSUE | REGISTRAR TO THE ISSUE | DEBENTURE TRUSTEE | CREDIT RATING AGENCY |
|--|--|--|--|
| BUILDING BONDS | L!NK Intime | IDBI trustee IOBI Trusteeship Services Ltd | icra |
| A. K. Capital Services Limited 603, 6th Floor, Windsor, Off CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz – (East), Mumbai - 400 098, India Tel: (+91 22) 6754 6500 Fax: (+91 22) 6610 0594 Email: mfl.ncd2022@akgroup.co.in Investor Grievance Email: investor.grievance@akgroup.co.in Website: www.akgroup.co.in Contact Person: Ms. Aanchal Wagle/ Mr. Milan Soni Compliance Officer: Mr. Tejas Davda SEBI Registration No.: INM000010411 | Link Intime India Private Limited C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park, L B S Marg, Vikhroli West, Mumbai 400 083, Maharashtra, India Tel: (+91 22) 4918 6200 Fax: (+91 22) 4918 6195 Email: mfl.ncd2022@linkintime.co.in Investor Grievance Email: mfl.ncd2022@linkintime.co.in Website: www.linkintime.co.in Contact Person: Shanti Gopalakrishnan SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 | IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited** Asian Building, Ground Floor 17 R, Kamani Marg, Ballard Estate Mumbai 400 001, India Tel: (+91 22) 4080 7018 Fax: (+91 22) 6631 1776 Email: anjalee@idbitrustee.com Website: www.idbitrustee.co.in Contact Person: Anjalee Athalye SEBI Registration No.: IND000000460 | ICRA Limited Building No.8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon – 122002 Tel: (+91) (124) 4545 300; Email: amit.gupta@icraindia.com; Website: www.icra.in Contact Person: Mr. Amit Kumar Gupta |

COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Rajesh A, Company Secretary, Muthoot Finance Ltd., 2nd Floor, Muthoot Chambers, Opposite Saritha Theatre Complex, Kochi - 682 018, Kerala, India, Tel: (+91 484) 669 0255, Fax:(+91 484) 239 6506, Email: cs@muthootgroup.com. Investors may contact the Registrar to the Issue or the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer in case of any pre-issue or post-issue related issues such as non-receip ent, demat credit of allotted NCDs or refunds, as the case may be

*IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited under regulation 8 of the SEBI NCS Regulations has by its letter dated March 14, 2022 given its consent for its appointment as Debenture Trustee to this Issue and for its name to be included in the Shelf Prospectus and in all the subsequent periodical communications sent to the holders of the Debentures issued pursuant to this Issue AVAILABILITY OF APPLICATION FORMS: MUTHOOT FINANCE LIMITED TEL: (+91 484) 239 4712, A. K. CAPITAL SERVICES LIMITED TEL: (+91 22) 67546500.

Application Forms will be available for download on the website of BSE at www.bseindia.com and the website of the Lead Manager at www.akgroup.co.in. Application Forms will be available for download on the website of the Company's Registered Office as well as the office of the Lead Manager and Lead Brokers. Application Forms are also available at the designated branches of SCSBs and Designated Intermediaries at the SCSBs. Further, Application Forms will also be available on the website of the Stock Exchange for this facility will be provided on the website of the Lead Manager and the SCSBs. Further, Application Forms will also be provided to Designated Intermediaries at their request.

AVAILABILITY OF PROSPECTUS: Investors are advised to read the Risk Factors on page Pages 14 to 36 of the Shelf Prospectus before applying to the issue. The Prospectus is available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in. Physical copies of the Prospectus can be obtained.

from the Company's Registered Office and Corporate Office as well as the office of the Lead Manager.

PUBLIC ISSUE ACCOUNT BANK / REFUND BANK / SPONSOR BANK : Axis Bank Limited

DISCLAIMER OF THE ISSUER: Muthoot Finance Limited ("Company"), is proposing, subject to market conditions and other considerations, to make a public issue of secured, redeemable and non-convertible debentures and has filed a Draft Shelf Prospectus dated March 16, 2022 ("Draft Shelf Prospectus") with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), the BSE Limited ("BSE"). The Company has filed the Shelf Prospectus dated March 30, 2022 as well as Tranche I Prospectus dated March 30, 2022 ("Prospectus") with the Registrar of Companies, Kerala and Lakshadweep ("RoC"), SEBI and BSE. The Shelf Prospectus are available on the websites of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in, BSE at www.bseindia.com, Company at www.muthootfinance.com and of the Lead Manager at www.akgroup.co.in. All investors proposing to participate in the Tranche I Issue should invest only on the basis of the information contained in the Draft Shelf Prospectus (including the risk factors therein). Investors should note that investment in NCDs involves a high degree of risk and for details relating to the same, please refer to the Shelf Prospectus dated March 30, 2022 and the Tranche i Prospectus dated March 30, 2022 and section titled "Material Developments" on page 153 of the Shelf Prospectus

dated March 30, 2022 and on page 42 of the Tranche I Prospectus dated March 30, 2022.

Note: Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as assigned to such terms in the Prospectus.

For Muthoot Finance Limited

Place : Kochi

George Alexander Muthoot Managing Director DIN : 00016787



















